

No. 99-62

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANTA FE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

JANE DOE, individually and as next friend for her minor children Jane and John Doe, Minor Children; JANE DOE #2, individually and as next friend for her minor child, John Doe, Minor Child; and JOHN DOE, individually,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS, AMERICAN JEWISH
COMMITTEE, AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE, ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE,
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS FREEDOM, HADASSAH,
INTERFAITH ALLIANCE, JEWISH COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC
AFFAIRS, NATIONAL PEARL, PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN
WAY FOUNDATION, SOKA GAKKAI INTERNATIONAL-USA,
AND UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

WALTER E. DELLINGER
Counsel of Record

MARC D. STERN
AMERICAN JEWISH
CONGRESS
15 East 84th Street
New York, NY 10028
(212) 360-1545

PAMELA A. HARRIS
JONATHAN D. HACKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

JEFFREY P. SINENSKY
KARA STEIN
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE
165 East 56th Street
Seventh Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 751-4000

GUILA FRANKLIN SIEGEL
JEWISH COUNCIL FOR
PUBLIC AFFAIRS
443 Park Avenue South
Eleventh Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 684-6950

STEVEN K. GREEN
AYESHA N. KHAN
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE
518 C Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 466-3234

DAVID B. ISBELL
MICHAEL L. ROSENTHAL
FAITH D. KASPARIAN
NATIONAL PEARL
Covington & Burling
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000

STEPHEN W. ARENT
ELIZABETH J. COLEMAN
STEVEN M. FREEMAN
DAVID ROSENBERG
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
823 United Nations Plaza
New York, NY 10017
(212) 490-2525

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG
JUDITH E. SCHAEFFER
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN
WAY FOUNDATION
2000 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 467-4999

NICHOLAS MILLER
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
110 North Washington Street
Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850
(301) 294-8766

EDWARD P. LEIBENSPERGER
UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST
ASSOCIATION
Nutter, McClennen & Fish
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 439-2000

TANA SENN
HADASSAH
50 West 58th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 303-8136

Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Should Reaffirm The Important Distinction Between Government-Sponsored Religious Activity, Prohibited By The Constitution, And Private Religious Activity, Constitutionally Permitted And Protected	5
II. This Case Falls On The Wrong Side Of The Line Between Government-Sponsored And Private Prayer	7
A. Speech Delivered as Part of Official School Functions Like Santa Fe Football Games Is Presumptively Attributable to the Government	8
B. The Presumption of Government Attribution Is Not Overcome in This Case	14
C. The Football Policy Creates an Impression of Governmental Endorsement of Religion That Is In Fact Accurate	23
III. Government-Sponsored Religious Exercises Hurt Religious Believers As Well As Non- Believers	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arkansas Educational Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	23
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	passim
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	passim
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	8, 23, 25
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Independent School District</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Doe v. Madison School District</i> , 147 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (1999).....	13, 16
<i>Doe v. Santa Fe Independent School District</i> , 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7, 27, 29
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	13
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	5
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Public School District</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Jager v. Douglas County School District</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Karen B. v. Treen</i> , 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 455 U.S. 913 (1982).....	13
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	passim
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	passim
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	22
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	5, 18, 26
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	15, 21
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Walter Dellinger, <i>The Sound of Silence: An Epistle on Prayer and the Constitution</i> , 95 Yale L. J. 1631 (1986).....	16
